

12/30/87

SIGNED COPY

# Superior Court of New Jersey

APPELLATE DIVISION

*File Copy*

DOCKET NO. A-694-89T1

*Don't Renew*

DIAMOND SHAMROCK CHEMICALS  
COMPANY,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

—vs.—

THE AETNA CASUALTY &  
SURETY COMPANY, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

CIVIL ACTION

ON APPEAL FROM FINAL  
JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR  
COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
CHANCERY DIVISION: MORRIS  
COUNTY, DOCKET NO. C-3939-84

SAT BELOW:  
HONORABLE  
REGINALD STANTON,  
A.J.S.C.

## BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT DIAMOND SHAMROCK CHEMICALS COMPANY

*Appointed as the first*

James C. Pitney  
Dennis R. LaFiura  
PITNEY, HARDIN, KIPP  
& SZUCH  
163 Madison Avenue, CN-1945  
Morristown, New Jersey 07960  
(201) 267-3832

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Diamond Shamrock Chemicals  
Company

*Of Counsel:*

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL  
80 Pine Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 701-3000

Raymond L. Falls, Jr.  
Leonard A. Spivak  
Michael P. Tierney  
Thorn Rosenthal  
Peter F. Lake

OFFICE COPY		
	DATE	INITIAL
Served		
Filed		
Signed		
Received		
Docket	11/29	MH
Diary		MH
In Charge	1/1/88	<i>[Signature]</i>

Superior Court of New Jersey **REC'D**

APPELLATE DIVISION APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET No. A-694-89T1

OCT 30 1989

DIAMOND SHAMROCK CHEMICALS  
COMPANY,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

—vs.—

THE AETNA CASUALTY &  
SURETY COMPANY, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

*R. Daniels*  
Acting Clerk

CIVIL ACTION

ON APPEAL FROM FINAL  
JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR  
COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
CHANCERY DIVISION: MORRIS  
COUNTY, DOCKET NO. C-3939-84

SAT BELOW:  
HONORABLE  
REGINALD STANTON,  
A.J.S.C.

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
DIAMOND SHAMROCK CHEMICALS COMPANY**

James C. Pitney  
Dennis R. LaFiura  
PITNEY, HARDIN, KIPP  
& SZUCH

163 Madison Avenue, CN-1945  
Morristown, New Jersey 07960  
(201) 267-3333

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Diamond Shamrock Chemicals  
Company*

*Of Counsel:*

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL  
80 Pine Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 701-3000

Raymond L. Falls, Jr.  
Leonard A. Spivak  
Michael P. Tierney  
Thorn Rosenthal  
Peter F. Lake

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
Part I.....	iv
Part II.....	xi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	7
PART I: ENVIRONMENTAL DAMAGE COVERAGE ISSUES.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	8
Operations at Diamond's Newark Plant.....	8
Dioxin.....	9
1983 Discovery of Dioxin Contamination and Diamond's Response.....	10
The Presence of DDT and Other Chemicals At Diamond's Newark Plant Site.....	12
Diamond's Insurance.....	14
The Pollution Exclusion.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. The Superior Court Misconstrued The Phrase "Caused By Accident" In Diamond's 1951-1960 Policies.....	18
II. The Superior Court Improperly Refused To Apply Controlling Appellate Precedents In Con- struing The Standard Form Pollution Exclusions In Diamond's 1971-1985 Policies.....	22

	PAGE
A. The Controlling Law With Which The Superior Court Disagreed .....	23
B. Standard Exclusions Drafted By Insurers Should Not Be Construed Less Strictly Because of the Perceived "Sophistication" of the Insured .....	28
C. The Superior Court Improperly Excluded Or Ignored Evidence Demonstrating Diamond's And Aetna's Contemporaneous Interpretation Of The Standard Pollution Exclusion .....	35
III. The Superior Court Misapplied New Jersey Law With Respect To The "Expected Or Intended" Exception In Diamond's 1960-1985 Policies ...	38
IV. The Superior Court Erroneously Misplaced The Burden Of Proof In Denying Diamond Coverage For The Cost Of Remediating Dioxin Contamination Concededly Caused By A Covered Accident .....	48
V. The Superior Court Had No Basis For Denying Coverage To Diamond For Discrete Contamination Which Could Be Attributed To A Specific Time And Place.....	50
PART II: AGENT ORANGE SETTLEMENT COVERAGE ISSUES .....	51
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	51
The "Agent Orange" Class Action .....	51
Diamond's Insurance.....	52
THE DECISION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT .....	56

	PAGE
ARGUMENT .....	59
I. Insurers During the Period of Continuing Bodily Injury Caused by a Single Occurrence Are Jointly and Severally Responsible To Indemnify the Insured .....	59
II. The Superior Court Erred in Adopting an Arbitrary Allocation Scheme That Resulted in Less Than Full Indemnity for Diamond .....	65
III. The Superior Court Misconstrued Diamond's Liability Insurance Program in Applying One Per Occurrence Limit for Each Three-Year Excess Policy When the Three-Year Primary Policy to Which The Excess Policies Followed Form Indisputably Applied Its Occurrence Limits Separately For Each Year .....	69
IV. The Superior Court Erred in Finding That Diamond Purchased No Additional Coverage for a Continuing Occurrence When It Paid an Additional Premium for a One-Month Extension of Its Excess Insurance Policies .....	72
CONCLUSION .....	74
ADDENDUM.....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Part I

Cases	PAGE
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Product Liability Litigation</i> , 100 F.R.D. 718 (E.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 108 S. Ct. 695 (1988).....	7, 18
<i>Allen v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 44 N.J. 294, 208 A.2d 638 (1965).....	26n
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Klock Oil Co.</i> , 73 A.D.2d 486, 426 N.Y.S.2d 603 (4th Dep't 1980).....	28n
<i>American Home Products Corp. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1485 (S.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>mod. on other grounds</i> , 748 F.2d 760 (2d Cir. 1984) .	18n
<i>American Universal Insurance Co. v. Whitewood Custom Theaters, Inc.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 1140 (D.S.D. 1989)	27n
<i>Atlantic Cement Co. v. Fidelity &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 91 A.D.2d 412, 459 N.Y.S.2d 425 (1st Dep't 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 798, 471 N.E.2d 142, 481 N.Y.S.2d 329 (1984) .....	38, 43-44
<i>Avondale Industries, Inc. v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 1314 (S.D.N.Y. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , Dkt. No. 89-7035 (2d Cir. 1989).....	27n
<i>Benedictine Sisters v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Insurance Co.</i> , 815 F.2d 1209 (8th Cir. 1987).....	20n
<i>Beryllium Corp. v. American Mutual Liability Insurance Co.</i> , 223 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1955) .....	20
<i>Broadwell Realty Services, Inc. v. Fidelity &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 218 N.J. Super. 516, 528 A.2d 76 (App. Div. 1987).....	2, 3, 5, 18, 18n, 22, 24, 26, 30, 31, 35, 36, 38, 39

	PAGE
<i>Bryan Construction Co. v. Employers' Surplus Lines Insurance Co.</i> , 60 N.J. 375, 290 A.2d 138 (1972) . . . .	30
<i>Burd v. Sussex Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 56 N.J. 383, 267 A.2d 7 (1970) . . . . .	45, 48, 49
<i>Butler v. Bonner &amp; Barnewall, Inc.</i> , 56 N.J. 567, 267 A.2d 527 (1970) . . . . .	29-30, 48, 49
<i>Canadian Radium &amp; Uranium Corp. v. Indemnity Insurance Co. of North America</i> , 411 Ill., 325, 104 N.E.2d 250 (1952) . . . . .	20
<i>City of Cape May v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Insurance Co.</i> , 216 N.J. Super. 697, 524 A.2d 882 (App. Div. 1987) . . . . .	30
<i>City of Johnstown, New York v. Bankers Standard Insurance Co.</i> , 877 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1989) . . . . .	42-43
<i>City of Kimball v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Insurance Co.</i> , 190 Neb. 152, 206 N.W.2d 632 (1973) . . . . .	19
<i>City of Myrtle Point v. Pacific Indemnity Co.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 193 (D. Or. 1963) . . . . .	20
<i>City of Newark v. Hartford Accident &amp; Indemnity Co.</i> , 134 N.J. Super. 537, 342 A.2d 513 (App. Div. 1975) .	29
<i>Claussen v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 259 Ga. 333, 380 S.E.2d 686 (1989) . . . . .	27n, 35n-36n
<i>Cooper v. Government Employees Insurance Co.</i> , 51 N.J. 86, 237 A.2d 870 (1968) . . . . .	33
<i>CPS Chemical Co. v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , 199 N.J. Super. 558, 489 A.2d 1265 (Law Div. 1984), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 203 N.J. Super. 15, 495 A.2d 886 (App. Div. 1985) . . . . .	25

	PAGE
<i>CPS Chemical Co. v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , 222 N.J. Super. 175, 536 A.2d 311 (App. Div. 1988).....	30, 49
<i>Dayton Independent School District v. National Gypsum Co.</i> , 682 F. Supp. 1403 (E.D. Tex 1988), <i>appeal pending</i> .....	49
<i>DiOrio v. New Jersey Manufacturers Insurance Co.</i> , 79 N.J. 257, 398 A.2d 1274 (1979).....	29
<i>Dudley v. Victor Lynn Lines, Inc.</i> , 32 N.J. 479, 161 A.2d 479 (1960) .....	21n
<i>Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 829 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	49
<i>Employers Insurance Co. v. Rives</i> , 264 Ala. 310, 87 So. 2d 653 (1955).....	19
<i>Farnow, Inc. v. Aetna Insurance Co.</i> , 33 Misc. 2d 480, 227 N.Y.S.2d 634 (Sup. Ct. Queens Co. 1962) .....	20
<i>Fidelity &amp; Deposit Co. v. Hudson United Bank</i> , 653 F.2d 766 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	30n
<i>Grand River Lime Co. v. Ohio Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 32 Ohio App. 2d 178, 289 N.E.2d 360 (1972) .....	38, 44
<i>Grinnell Mutual Reinsurance Co. v. Wasmuth</i> , 432 N.W.2d 495 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988).....	27n
<i>Insurance Co. of North America v. Forty-Eight Insula- tions, Inc.</i> , 633 F.2d 1212 (6th Cir. 1980).....	49
<i>Jackson Township Municipal Utilities Authority v. Hart- ford Accident &amp; Indemnity Co.</i> , 186 N.J. Super. 156, 451 A.2d 990 (Law Div. 1982) .....	23, 38, 42
<i>Jonesville Products, Inc. v. Transamerica Insurance Group</i> , 156 Mich. App. 508, 402 N.W.2d 46 (1986), <i>app. denied</i> , 428 Mich. 897, 402 N.W.2d 46 (1987) ..	27n



	PAGE
<i>J. T. Baker, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , No. 86-4794 (D.N.J. Feb. 14, 1989), reprinted in 1989 Mealey's Insurance Litigation Reports, 2/28/89, C-1.	46
<i>Kipin Industries, Inc. v. American Universal Insurance Co.</i> , 41 Ohio App. 3d 228, 535 N.E.2d 334 (1987) .....	27n-28n, 36n
<i>Kopp v. Newark Insurance Co.</i> , 204 N.J. Super. 415, 499 A.2d 235 (App. Div. 1985) .....	30
<i>Lansco, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 138 N.J. Super. 275, 350 A.2d 520 (Ch. Div. 1975), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 145 N.J. Super. 433, 368 A.2d 363 (App. Div. 1976), <i>certif. denied</i> , 73 N.J. 57, 372 A.2d 322 (1977) .....	23
<i>London Assurance Corp. v. Thompson</i> , 170 N.Y. 94, 62 N.E. 1066 (1902) .....	30n
<i>Lyons v. Hartford Insurance Group</i> , 125 N.J. Super. 239, 310 A.2d 485 (App. Div. 1973), <i>certif. denied</i> , 64 N.J. 322, 315 A.2d 411 (1974) .....	45-46
<i>Mazzilli v. Accident &amp; Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 35 N.J. 1, 170 A.2d 800 (1961) .....	48, 49
<i>McGroarty v. Great American Insurance Co.</i> , 43 A.D.2d 368, 351 N.Y.S.2d 428 (2d Dep't 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 358, 329 N.E.2d 172, 368 N.Y.S.2d 485 (1975) .....	20, 44
<i>Meier v. New Jersey Life Insurance Co.</i> , 101 N.J. 597, 503 A.2d 862 (1986) .....	28, 29
<i>Messersmith v. American Fidelity Co.</i> , 232 N.Y. 161, 133 N.E. 432 (1921) .....	44, 44-45n
<i>Minkov v. Reliance Insurance Co.</i> , 54 N.J. Super. 509, 149 A.2d 260 (App. Div. 1959) .....	46-47
<i>Moffat v. Metropolitan Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 165 (M.D. Pa. 1964) .....	20

	PAGE
<i>Morton Thiokol, Inc. v. General Accident Insurance Co. of America</i> , No. C-3956-85 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. Aug. 27, 1987), reprinted in 1987 Mealey's Insurance Litigation Reports, 4,949 .....	46n
<i>National Newark &amp; Essex Bank v. American Insurance Co.</i> , 76 N.J. 64, 385 A.2d 1216 (1978) .....	30n
<i>New Castle County v. Hartford Accident &amp; Indemnity Co.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 1359 (D. Del. 1987) .....	27n
<i>NPS Corp. v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> , 213 N.J. Super. 547, 517 A.2d 1211 (App. Div. 1986) .....	30
<i>Pan American World Airways, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 505 F.2d 989 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	30n
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 109 S. Ct. 2273 (1989)	1n
<i>Pepper's Steel &amp; Alloys, Inc. v. United States Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 1541 (S.D. Fla. 1987)...	27n
<i>Quincy Mutual Fire Insurance Co. v. Abernathy</i> , 393 Mass. 81, 469 N.E.2d 797 (Sup. Jud. Ct. 1984).....	39
<i>Reese Cadillac Corp. v. Glens Falls Insurance Co.</i> , 59 N.J. Super. 118, 157 A.2d 331 (App. Div. 1960).....	30n
<i>Riker v. John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co.</i> , 129 N.J.L. 508, 30 A.2d 42 (N.J. 1943) .....	18-19
<i>Shapiro v. Public Service Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 19 Mass. App. 648, 477 N.E.2d 146, rev. denied, 395 Mass. 1102, 1105, 482 N.E.2d 328 (1985) .....	27n
<i>Solvents Recovery Service, Inc. v. Midland Insurance Co.</i> , Dkt. No. L-025610-83 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Dec. 21, 1984), reprinted in 1985 Mealey's Insurance Litigation Reports 220, vacated on other grounds, Mealey's Insurance Litigation Reports 493 (App. Div. Feb. 1985) .....	25

	PAGE
<i>Sparks v. St. Paul Insurance Co.</i> , 100 N.J. 325, 495 A.2d 406 (1985) .....	30
<i>State of New Jersey, Department of Environmental Protection v. Signo Trading International, Inc.</i> , 235 N.J. Super. 321, 562 A.2d 251 (App. Div. 1989) .....	24-25
<i>Summit Associates, Inc. v. Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 229 N.J. Super. 56, 550 A.2d 1235 (App. Div. 1988) .....	25
<i>Taylor v. Imperial Casualty &amp; Indemnity Co.</i> , 82 S.D. 298, 144 N.W.2d 856 (1966) .....	19
<i>Technicon Electronics Corp. v. American Home Assurance Co.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 66, 542 N.E.2d 1048, 544 N.Y.S.2d 531 (1989) .....	46n
<i>Township of Gloucester v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 394 (D.N.J. 1987) .....	38, 42
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Humming Bird Coal Co.</i> , 371 S.W.2d 35 (Ky. Ct. App. 1963).....	20
<i>United Deliveries, Inc. v. Norwich Union Fire Insurance Society, Ltd.</i> , 133 N.J.L. 393, 44 A.2d 185 (Ct. Err. & App. 1945).....	30n
<i>United Pacific Insurance Co. v. Van's Westlake Union, Inc.</i> , 34 Wash. App. 708, 664 P.2d 1262 (1983) .....	28n
<i>United Rental Equipment Co. v. Aetna Life &amp; Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 74 N.J. 92, 376 A.2d 1183 (1977) .....	48, 49
<i>United States Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co. v. Specialty Coatings Co.</i> , 180 Ill. App. 3d 378, 535 N.E.2d 1071 (1st Dist. 1989), <i>rev. denied</i> , Dkt. No. 68605 (Ill. Sup. Ct. 10/5/89).....	27n
<i>Wagner v. Milwaukee Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 145 Wis. 2d 609, 427 N.W.2d 854, <i>rev. denied</i> , 147 Wisc. 2d 889, 436 N.W.2d 30 (1988) .....	27n

	PAGE
<i>Werner Industries, Inc. v. First State Insurance Co.</i> , 112 N.J. 30, 548 A.2d 188 (1988).....	31
<i>White v. Smith</i> , 440 S.W.2d 497 (Mo. Ct. App. 1969) .	20
<i>Wolk v. Royal Indemnity Co.</i> , 27 Misc. 2d 478, 210 N.Y.S.2d 677 (Sup. Ct. App. Term 2d Dep't 1961) ..	20
<i>Zuckerman v. National Union Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 194 N.J. Super. 206, 476 A.2d 820 (App. Div. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 100 N.J. 304, 495 A.2d 395 (1985).....	31n
 <b>Statutes and Administrative Materials</b>	
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 <i>et seq.</i> (1982 & Supp. V. 1987), as amended .....	1n
EPA, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 50 Fed. Reg. 33,901 (1985).....	16n
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 <i>et seq.</i> (1982) .....	13, 32n
 <b>Law Reviews and legal publications</b>	
Anderson and Luppi, <i>Environmental Risk Insurance: You Can Count On It</i> , Risk Management 70 (Oct. 1987).....	36n
Chesler, Rodburg & Smith, <i>Patterns of Judicial Interpretation of Insurance Coverage for Hazardous Waste Site Liability</i> , 18 Rutgers L.J. 9 (1986) .....	16-17n, 19n
Gaynor, <i>Municipalities as PRPs: Changing the Dynamics of Selecting the Remedy</i> , 3 BNA Toxics L. Rep. 375 (Aug 17, 1988) .....	1n
Pendygraft, Plews, Clark and Wright, <i>Who Pays for Pollution Damage: Recent Developments in CERCLA Liability and Insurance Coverage Litigation</i> , 21 Ind. L. Rev. 117 (1988).....	36n

	PAGE
Price, <i>Evidence Supporting Policyholders in Insurance Coverage Disputes</i> , 3 <i>Natural Resources &amp; Environment</i> 17 (1988) .....	36n
Rynearson, <i>Exclusion of Expected or Intended Personal Injury or Property Damage Under the Occurrence Definition of the Standard Comprehensive General Liability Policy</i> , 19 <i>The Forum</i> , p. 513 (Summer 1984) ....	38

### Treatises

R. Carson, <i>Silent Spring</i> (1962).....	12n
3 R. Long, <i>The Law of Liability Insurance</i> (1988) ....	26, 26n
2 <i>Richards on Insurance</i> (5th ed. 1952) .....	20-21

## Part II

Cases	PAGE
<i>ACandS, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 764 F.2d 968 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	62
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Product Liability Litigation</i> , 100 F.R.D. 718 (E.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 1004 (1988) ...	51-52, 68n
<i>American Home Products Corp. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 748 F.2d 760 (2d Cir. 1984), <i>affirming as mod.</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1485 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	61
<i>Asbestos Insurance Coverage Cases</i> , No. 1072, Tentative Decision Concerning Phase IV Issues (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 29, 1988) <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 <i>Mealey's Insurance Litigation Reports</i> , 9/14/88, A-1 .....	72-73
<i>Dayton Independent School District v. National Gypsum Co.</i> , 682 F. Supp. 1403 (E.D. Tex. 1988), <i>appeal pending</i> .....	62-63 & 63n

	PAGE
<i>Franklin National Bank v. Phoenix Insurance Co.</i> , 15 Misc. 2d 145, 178 N.Y.S.2d 700 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. 1958).....	62n
<i>Gruol Construction Co. v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> , 11 Wash. App. 632, 524 P.2d 427, review denied, 84 Wash. 2d 1014 (1974) .....	62
<i>Hartford Accident &amp; Indemnity Co. v. Selected Risks Indemnity Co.</i> , 65 N.J. Super. 328, 167 A.2d 821 (App. Div. 1961) .....	62n
<i>Kelly v. Thomas Solvent Co.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 1439 (W.D. Mich. 1989).....	68n
<i>Lac D'Amiante du Quebec, Ltee. v. American Home Assurance Co.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 1549 (D.N.J. 1985), vacated and remanded, 864 F.2d 1033 (3d Cir. 1988).	61, 62
<i>Levine v. Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Co.</i> , 147 A.D.2d 423, 538 N.Y.S.2d 263 (1st Dep't 1989) .....	61
<i>McGroarty v. Great American Insurance Co.</i> , 43 A.D.2d 368, 351 N.Y.S.2d 428 (2d Dep't 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 358, 329 N.E.2d 172, 368 N.Y.S.2d 485 (1975)	61
<i>National Casualty Insurance Co. v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 128 A.D.2d 332, 515 N.Y.S.2d 267, 270 (2d Dep't 1987) .....	61
<i>Pennsylvania Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Rosenthal</i> , 14 N.J. 372, 102 A.2d 587 (1954).....	62n
<i>Ravo v. Rogatnick</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 305, 520 N.Y.S.2d 533, 514 N.E.2d 1104 (1987).....	67
<i>Reading Co. v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , No. 87-2021 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 18, 1988), reprinted in 1988 Mealey's Insurance Litigation Reports, Vol. 2, No. 10, Sec. B. 63-64	
<i>Sandoz, Inc. v. Employer's Liability Assurance Corp.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 257 (D.N.J. 1983) .....	61, 62, 67

*Solvents Recovery Service of New England, Inc. v. Hartford Insurance Co.*, No. L-25610-83 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Dec. 4, 1986), reprinted in 1987 Mealey's Insurance Litigation Reports at 3,624 ..... 60-61, 61-62

*Sparks v. St. Paul Insurance Co.*, 100 N.J. 325, 495 A.2d 406 (1985) ..... 70

*State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Estate of Simmons*, 84 N.J. 28, 417 A.2d 488 (1980) ..... 60

*Uniroyal, Inc. v. Home Insurance Co.*, 707 F. Supp. 1368 (E.D.N.Y. 1988), appeal pending, Dkt. No. 89-7555 (2d Cir. 1989) ..... 56, 57, 65, 66, 69

**Treatises**

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971) ..... 60

1. T. Sedgwick, *Sedgwick on Damages* (9th ed. 1912) .. 62n
